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diversity and inclusion. At that time, he announced that he would work with the newly formed Board of 
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done since the Chancellor released his statement, which includes: 

•   Meetings of the Board’s Workgroup on Diversity and Inclusion; 
•   Reports to the Board of Regents by institutional provosts and vice presidents for student affairs 

and student representatives; 
•   The creation and progress of the USM Diversity and Inclusion Council; 
•   Chancellor Caret’s recent update on diversity and inclusion issues; 
•   The proposed dissolution of the BOR Workgroup on Diversity and Inclusion; and  
•   Forthcoming work. 
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Chancellor Robert L. Caret’s Update  
on Diversity and Inclusion Issues 

September 7, 2016 
 

As institutions across the University System of Maryland (USM) welcome students for the 
new academic year, I am taking this opportunity to provide a brief update on recent activity 
taking place to advance the USM’s leadership on an issue impacting higher education across 
the country.  In a statement issued late last year, I reaffirmed the USM’s long-standing 
commitment to embracing the ideals of diversity, inclusion, and fairness on all our 
campuses.  In addition—in acknowledgement of a nationwide resurgence of campus 
activism surrounding these issues—I outlined the mission of a newly established USM 
Board of Regents Workgroup on Diversity and Inclusion.   
 
During the past several months, the workgroup members solicited input from every USM 
institution and every constituency in the shared-governance matrix.  The perspectives of 
students, faculty, staff, and campus leadership were all included in this process. The result 
was honest and open dialogue regarding the diversity of faculty and staff, the level of 
campus-wide cultural understanding, and the composition and training of campus police 
forces.  In addition, participants considered the inherent tension that exists between 
establishing “safe spaces” for students and promoting broad-based inclusion, as well as the 
overarching importance of academic freedom and freedom of expression that makes a 
college campus a true place of learning and growth.  
 
It is also important to note that while the workgroup facilitated these conversations, the 
panel presentations and discussions with students, provosts, and vice presidents for 
student affairs all took place before the full USM Board of Regents.  Then-Chairman James 
Shea wanted to ensure that the issues and concerns at the heart of diversity and inclusion 
were heard and fully understood and internalized by every regent as the USM considered 
possible strategies going forward. James Brady, the 2016-17 board chair, shares this 
commitment. 
 
The efforts of the Regents Workgroup on Diversity and Inclusion have led directly to the 
establishment of a USM Diversity and Inclusion Council. This new council, with all USM 
institutions and constituencies represented, will carry this important work forward while 
maintaining open communication.  Using a data-driven approach, the council will develop 
and administer a “campus climate survey,” inventory current campus activities, measure the 
actual impact of diversity and inclusion efforts relative to goals set, and establish 
accountability metrics. 
 
These efforts will not be easy and results will not be immediate, but as we examine best 
practices, implement new strategies, and reaffirm our systemwide commitment to diversity 
and inclusion, we will see real progress.  In addition, we fully expect that meaningful and 
robust—and at times uncomfortable—discussions will continue on our campuses in many 
forums. 

http://www.usmd.edu/usm/chancellor/diversity-inclusion/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Regents’ Workgroup on Diversity and Inclusion 
 

Summer 2016 
 
 
 

Membership 

James Brady	
  

Gary Attman	
  

Barry Gossett	
  

Michelle Gourdine	
  

Robert Pevenstein	
  

Frank Reid	
  

Thomas Slater	
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Bowie State University 
Weldon Jackson 
Provost and VP for Academic Affairs 
wjackson@bowiestate.edu  
301-860-3460 

University of Baltimore  
Shelia Higgs Burkhalter 
Vice President for Student Affairs 
sburkhalter@ubalt.edu 
410-837-4271 

Bowie State University 
Artie Travis 
Vice President for Student Affairs 
atravis@bowiestate.edu  
301-860-3391 

University of Maryland, Baltimore  
Roger Ward 
Chief Accountability Officer 
Vice President of Academic Affairs 
Vice Dean, Graduate School 
rward@umaryland.edu 
410-706-2477 

Coppin State University  
Beverly Jackson 
HR Manager, Employee Relations 
bejackson@coppin.edu  
410-951-6226 

University of Maryland, Baltimore County 
Philip Rous 
Provost and Senior VP for Academic Affairs  
rous@umbc.edu 
410-455-2333 

Coppin State University  
Janghyuk Lee 
Assistant Professor and Faculty 
jlee@coppin.edu 
410-351-4184 

University of Maryland, College Park  
Luke Jensen 
Director of LGBT Equity Center 
ljensen@umd.edu 
301-405-8721 

Frostburg State University 
Doris Santamaria-Makang 
Interim Assistant Provost 
dsantamaria@frostburg.edu 
301-687-7018 

University of Maryland, College Park  
Patricio Korzeniewicz 
Professor and Chair, Sociology 
korzen@umd.edu 
301-405-6394 

Salisbury University 
Diane Allen 
Provost and Senior VP for Academic Affairs 
ddallen@salisbury.edu 
410-548-3374 

University of Maryland, College Park  
Kumea Shorter-Gooden 
Chief Diversity Officer 
kshorter@umd.edu 
301-405-7227 

Salisbury University 
Humberto Aristizabal  
Associate Vice President of Institutional Equity 
Title IX Coordinator 
hxaristizabal@salisbury.edu 
410-548-3508 

University of Maryland, College Park 
Laura Anderson Wright 
Associate General Counsel 
landerso@umd.edu 
301-405-4945 

Towson University 
Deb Moriarty 
Vice President for Student Affairs 
dmoriarty@towson.edu 
410-704-2055 

University of MD Center for Environmental Science 
William Dennison 
Vice President for Science Applications 
dennison@umces.edu 
410-221-2004 
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University of MD Center for Environmental Science 
Russell Hill 
Director and Professor 
Institute of Marine and Environmental Technology 
hillr@umces.edu 
410-234-8802 

Council of University System Staff 
Bill Crockett 
University of Maryland, Baltimore 
Executive Director 
Campus Life Services & Campus Center   
bcrockett@umaryland.edu  
410-706-5743 

University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
Kathryn Barrett-Gaines 
Director of African American Studies; Associate 
Professor of African and African American History 
kbarrett-gaines@umes.edu 
410-651-6584 

University System of Maryland Student Council 
Shabnam Ahmed 
University of Maryland, College Park 
Undergraduate 
shabnam1095@gmail.com 
301-661-8424 

University of Maryland Eastern Shore 
R. Hardy Rudasill 
Title IX Coordinator 
rhrudasill@umes.edu 
410-651-7848 

University System of Maryland Student Council 
Elizabeth Paige 
University of Baltimore 
Graduate Student 
elizabeth.paige@ubalt.edu 
443-310-0696 

University of Maryland University College 
Blair Hayes 
Vice President and Chief Diversity Officer 
blair.hayes@umuc.edu 
301-985-7940 

University System of Maryland 
Joann Boughman 
Senior Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs 
jboughman@usmd.edu  
301-445-1992 

Universities at Shady Grove  
Stewart Edelstein 
Executive Director 
sedels@umd.edu 
301-738-6034 

University System of Maryland 
Zakiya Lee 
Assistant to the Senior Vice Chan. for Academic Affairs 
zlee@usmd.edu  
301-445-1991 

University System of Maryland at Hagerstown  
Mark Halsey 
Executive Director 
mchalsey@hagerstown.usmd.edu 
240-527-2727 

University System of Maryland 
John Wolfe 
Associate Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs 
jwolfe@usmd.edu  
301-445-1917 

Council of University System Faculty 
Benjamin Arah 
Bowie State University 
Associate Professor 
Department of History and Government 
barah@bowiestate.edu 
301-860-3611 

 

	
  


	3. D&I Updates - Cover - 9.20.16
	3. D&I Updates - Chancellor's Statement - 9.20.16
	3. D&I Updates - Workgroup Membership
	3. D&I Updates - Council Membership - 9.20.16



